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ABSTRACT  

The aim of this study was to determine perceived organizational justice levels of nurses and the associated 

factors. The descriptive study was conducted on 75 nurses who were working in Sakarya University Training 

and Research Hospital and agreed to participate in the study, after receiving institutional approval/ethics 

committee approval, between January and March 2014.  The data were collected by using personal interview 

form and the Scale of Organizational Justice Perception (SOJP). The data were evaluated by using percentage, 

mean, Mann Whitney U, Kruskal Wallis H, and correlation tests on the computer.  It was determined that 60% of 

the nurses having an average age of 31.248.67 were married, 54.7% had bachelor’s degree, 50.7% worked in 

surgical units, they were working in the profession for 10.137.55, their monthly average shift was 6.053.60 

times, and 34.7% never met with their managers in a week, 33.3% met with their managers a few times, and 32% 

met with their managers every day.  SOJP mean score of the nurses was 60.4417.42. It was observed that 

variables of educational background, age, marital status, and unit did not affect SOJP scores (p>0.05), the 

variable of weekly meeting with managers affected SOJP score; and mean scores of the nurses who met with 

their managers every day were statistically higher than those never meeting with their managers and meeting 

with their managers a few times a week (p<0.01). It was determined that as the number of monthly shifts 

increased, perceived organizational justice of nurses was negatively affected (p<0.05). Perceived organizational 

justice of the nurses was moderate and the number of monthly shifts and state of meeting with the manager 

affected their perceived organizational justice levels. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The concept of justice is described as “providing the use of rights owned with laws by everyone” by Turkish 

Language Association (TDK)(http://www.tdk.gov.tr/). Organizational justice is a term used in order to reveal the 

effect of justice in organizations (Karademir, 2010), and described as the fact that decisions made and 

applications by managers regarding organization and employees are positively perceived by employees (Pelit 

and Bozdoğan, 2014). 

The concept of organizational justice is examined in 3 dimensions; distributive justice, procedural justice, and 

interactional justice (Pelit and Bozdoğan, 2014; Çıraklı, Uğurluoğlu, Şantaş, Çelik, 2014; Tekingündüz, Aydın, 

Polat, 2014; Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, Uzuntarla, 2015). Organizational justice is effective on organizational 

commitment and personal satisfaction levels and organizational performance of employees. Some studies reveal 

that perceived organizational justice affects individuals’ organizational commitment, job satisfaction, pay 

satisfaction, withdrawal behavior, organizational identification, organizational citizenship behavior, and trust in 

the organization (Meydan, 2010; Ambrose, Seabright, Schminke, 2002). This, as is in other sectors, is also 

important for health institutions in which employees possess considerably high level of specialization and 
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functional commitment (Şahin and Taşkaya, 2010).  Personnel working in such institutions (hospital, etc.,) are 

the one hard to employ and they leave the work, become demoralized and demotivated, have problems in 

identification with their institution due to the justice they perceive, all of which may cause  serious pecuniary 

loss and intangible damages (Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, Uzuntarla, 2015). It is emphasized in health organizations that 

commitment behaviors of nurses have an important role in coping with the problems occurring in delivering 

healthcare services and organizational support is also important for improving organizational commitment of 

nurses. Job satisfaction is one of the most crucial factors influencing nurses’ desire to continue their profession. 

Nursing studies report that organizational commitment affects satisfaction with the nursing profession (Kaya, 

2010). 

Consequently, it is emphasized that professional performance, efficiency, job satisfaction, commitment, and 

motivation of an employee are closely associated with the concept of organizational justice (Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, 

Uzuntarla, 2015). In this context, this study was conducted in order to determine perceived organizational justice 

levels of nurses and the associated factors.  

MATERIAL AND METHOD 

This descriptive study was conducted on 75 nurses who were working in Sakarya University Training and 

Research Hospital and agreed to participate in the study, after receiving institutional approval and ethics 

committee approval, between January and March 2014. The data were collected by using personal interview 

form and the Scale of Organizational Justice Perception (SOJP). Turkish adaptation of SOJP developed by 

Colquitt in 2001 was conducted by Özmen et al., 2007.  OJS is a 5-point likert type [(5) Strongly agree, (4) 

Agree, (3) No idea, (2) Disagree, (1) Strongly disagree], consists of 20 items and 4 subscales (Procedural Justice, 

Distributive Justice, Interpersonal Justice, Informational Justice), and there is no reversely coded item in the 

scale. Score to be obtained from SOJP ranges between 20 and 100 and high scores signify high perception of 

justice.  In this study, Cronbach’s Alpha coefficient of the scale was calculated as 0.95. The data were evaluated 

by using percentage, mean, Mann Whitney U, Kruskal Wallis H, and correlation tests on the computer 

environment.  

RESULTS 

According to evaluation of socio-demographic data; 34.7% of the nurses were in the age range of 26-34 years, 

89.3% were female, 60% were married, and 54.7% had a bachelor's degree. Almost all of the nurses (98.7%) 

were staff nurse, 50.7% were working in surgical units, most of them (36%) were working in this profession for 

1-5 years (10.137.55 years in average), 48% were working in double shift (their average monthly shifts were

6.053.60 times), 34.7% never met with their manager once a week, 33.3% met with their manager a few times,

and 32% met with their manager every day (Table 1).
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Table 1: Descriptive characteristics of the nurses   

Characteristics f % 

Age 
25 years and younger  
26 – 34 years 
35 – 44 years 
45 years and older 

 
23 
26 
21 
5 

 
30.7 
34.7 
28.0 
6.6 

Gender 
Female 
Male 

 
67 
8 

 
89.3 
10.7 

Marital Status 
Married 
Single 

 
45 
30 

 
60 
40 

Educational Background 
VSH 
Associate Degree 
Bachelor’s degree/Postgraduate 

 
21 
13 
41 

 
28.0 
17.3 
54.7 

Unit 
Internal Medicine Units 
Surgical Units 

 
37 
38 

 
49.3 
50.7 

Working Duration in the Profession 
1-5 years 
6-10 years 
11-15 years 
16 years and more 
Staff 
Staff 
Contracted 
Number of Shifts 
One 
Double 
Three and more 
Weekly meeting with the manager 
Almost never 
A few times 
Every day  

 
27 
19 
10 
19 

 
74 
1 
 

23 
36 
16 

 
26 
25 
24 

 
36.0 
25.3 
13.4 
25.3 

 
98.7 
1.3 

 
30.7 
48.0 
21.3 

 
34.7 
33.3 
32.0 

 

It was determined that total scores of the nurses from SOJP ranged between 20-96, and total  mean score was 

60.4417.42; subscale mean scores were 21.92±6.66 (procedural), 11.04±4.68 (distributive), 12.41±3.47 

(interpersonal), and 15.06±5.50(informational), respectively (Table 2).  
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Table 2: Subscale and Total Mean Scores of the Nurses for Scale of Organizational Justice Perception  

Scale   Mean ± SD 
Min-Max 

Score 

Organizational Justice Scale 60.44±17.4 20-96 

Procedural Justice 21.92±6.66 7-35 

Distributive Justice 11.04±4.68 4-20 

Interpersonal Justice 12.41±3.47 4-18 

Informational Justice 15.06±5.50 5-25 

 

It was observed in the study that gender, marital status, staff, unit, age, educational background, and the number 

of children did not affect SOJP total scores and scores of all subscales (p>0.05), the variable of weekly meeting 

with manager had impact on SOJP total scores and scores of all subscales; mean scores of the nurses who met 

with their managers every day were higher at a statistically significant level compared to those who never met 

and met with their managers a few times a week (p<0.01) (Table 3). 
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Table 3: Organizational justice perceptions of the nurses in terms of their descriptive characteristics  

CHARACTERISTICS 
Overall Organizational Justice 

Perception 

Subscales of Scale of Organizational Justice Perception 

Procedural Justice subscale  Distributive Justice subscale  Interpersonal Justice subscale  Informational Justice subscale 

Gender  
Female (67) 
Male (8) 
 
 
Marital Status 
Married 
Single  
 
 
unit  
Internal medicine units 
Surgical units 
 

 
37.04 
46.06 

z=-1.108 
p=0.268 

 
38.30 
37.55 

z= -0.146 
p=0.884 

 
40.07 
35.99 

z= -0.811 
p=0.417 

 
37.37 
43.25 

z=- 0.722 
p=0 .470 

 
39.80 
35.30 

z= -0.878 
p= 0.380 

 
39.18 
36.86 

z= - 0.462 
p=0 .644 

 
36.93 
47.00 

z=- 1.259 
p= 0.208 

 
35.02 
42.47 

z= - 1.476 
p=0 .140 

 
40.32 
35.74 

z= - 0.928 
p= 0.353 

 
37.66 
40.81 

z=- 0.389 
p=0 .697 

 
38.82 
36.77 

z= - 0.403 
p= 0.687 

 
39.16 
36.87 

z= - 0.459 
p=0 .646 

 
37.08 
45.69 

z=- 1.059 
p=0 .289 

 
38.50 
37.25 

z= - 0.244 
p=0 .807 

 
40.00 
36.05 

z= - 0.787 
p=0 .431 

Age 
a-25 and younger 
b-26 – 34 years 
c-35 – 44 years 
d-45 years and older 
 
 
Educational Background 
VSH 
Associate Degree 
Bachelor’s degree 
 
 
Number of children 
No 
1 
2 
3 and more 
 

Weekly meeting with 
manager 
Almost never 
A few 
Every day 
 

37.31 
35.15 
38.81 
37.70 

x2=0.36 
p=0.94 

 
41.45 
36.38 
36.74 

x2=0.73 
p=0.69 

 
37.54 
41.63 
33.59 
56.63 

x2=4.21 
p=0.23 

 
28.96 
35.26 
50.65 

x2=12.96 
p=0.002** 

 
39.89 
35.31 
39.38 
37.50 

x2=0.66 
p=0.88 

 
43.62 
35.08 
36.05 

x2=1.96 
p=0.37 

 
36.72 
43.58 
35.02 
49.88 

x2=2.538 
p=0.46 

   
29.08 
35.96 
49.79 

x2=11.64 
p=0.003** 

 
40.85 
35.00 
39.07 
36.00 

x2=1.01 
p=0.79 

 
45.57 
34.81 
35.13 

x2=3.65 
p=0.16 

 
41.03 
34.29 
31.85 
57.25 

x2=6.218 
p=0.10 

 
30.48 
36.08 
48.15 

x2=8.80 
p=0.012* 

 
37.89 
36.08 
39.95 
40.30 

x2=0.43 
p=0.93 

 
36.26 
38.50 
38.73 

x2=0.18 
p=0.91 

 
37.38 
38.79 
35.13 
57.75 

x2=3.784 
p=0.28 

 
32.02 
35.76 
46.81 

x2=6.23 
p=0.044* 

 
37.04 
36.96 
38.83 
44.30 

x2=0.55 
p=0.90 

 
35.60 
37.35 
39.44 

x2=0.44 
p=0.79 

 
37.49 
44.42 
32.46 
55.25 

x2=5.092 
p=0.16 

 
29.92 
33.60 
51.33 

x2=13.67 
p=0.001** 

 

*p<0.05, **p<0.01, ***p<0.001
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While there was not a significant correlation between total time of work and SOJP scores (p>0.05), a negatively 

significant correlation was determined between the number of turn in a month and SOJP scores ( p<0.05)  and 

organizational justice perceived by nurses was negatively influenced as the number of turn increased (Table 4). 

Table 4:  SOJP total score correlation 

 Scale of Organizational Justice Perception Total  
 r     P 
The number of monthly shifts -0.234* 0.043 
Total working period -0.074 0.528 

*p<0.05, **p<0.01, ***p<0.001 

 

DISCUSSION 
 
It was determined that scores obtained by the nurses from SOJP ranged between 20-96, and their mean score was 

60.4417.42; subscale mean scores were 21.92±6.66 (procedural), 11.04±4.68 (distributive), 12.41±3.47 

(interpersonal), and 15.06±5.50 (informational), respectively.  

 

On the contrary of the present study; it was determined in a study with 170 people working at a hospital and 424 

people working at a hotel that organizational justice perception was higher than moderate level (3.090.80, 

3.310.97). Mean scores of scale’s subscales were 3.211.10 for distributive justice, 3.281.05 for procedural 

justice, 3.451.04 for interpersonal justice in a study conducted on 424 people; and also 3.0 1.0 for 

interpersonal justice, 2.90.9 for informational justice, 2.50.9 for distributive justice, and 2.60.9 for 

procedural justice in another study on 458 healthcare professionals.  In the study of Gür, Overall mean score of 

the scale was 3.280.77, mean score of procedural justice was 2.970.85, mean score of distributive justice was 

2.961.10, mean score of interpersonal justice was 3.690.92, and mean score of informational justice was 

3.630.97 (Gür, 2014;Tekingündüz, 2014;Pelit, 2014; Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, Uzuntarla 2015). According to the 

present study, the reason behind why different results were obtained was that  different scales were used and 

different occupational groups were studied.  

 

In the study, gender, marital status, staff, unit, age, educational background, and the number of children were 

determined not to affect SOJP total scores and scores from all subscales  (p>0.05). Similar to the present study, 

gender did not affect total score of organizational justice in the study conducted by Taşkaya and Şahin (2011) on 

477 healthcare professionals; gender did not affect both organizational justice and its subscales in the study 

conducted by Gür (2014) on 327 nurses; while marital status did not affect procedural justice and distributive 

justice, it affected interpersonal justice, informational justice, and organizational justice in contrast to the study; 

unit had no effect on distributive justice and interpersonal justice similar to this study; unit influenced procedural 

justice, informational justice, and organizational justice similar to the study.  In the study conducted by 

Karademir (2010), on 106 physical education teachers, it was found that procedural justice was affected by 

gender and distributive justice and interpersonal justice by educational background differently from this study; 

there was no difference in the variable of marital status similar to this study. Cihangiroğlu et al, (2015) 

conducted  a study on 458 allied health care professionals and determined that gender influenced procedural 
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justice, interpersonal justice, informational justice, and distributive justice differently from this study; age had no 

effect on organizational justice perception and  its subscales similar to this study  (Karademir, 2010;Taşkaya and 

Şahin, 2011; Gür, 2014; Cihangiroğlu, Şahin and Uzuntarla, 2015).  

 

In this study, the reason behind why gender did not affect organizational justice perception might be associated 

with the fact that the number of male nurses was few. In the literature review; it was found that there was no 

study examining the correlation between staff, educational background, the number of children and 

organizational justice perception and its subscales.     

 

In the present study, it was seen that while organizational justice perceptions and its subscales were better for 

those meeting with their manager more, mean scores of nurses meeting with their managers every day were 

statistically higher than those meeting or meeting with their managers never or a few times a week; although 

upon literature review there was no study examining the variable of weekly meeting with managers and 

perceived organizational justice, meetings with managers frequently may lead them to introduce their ideas to 

the managers more easily and to feel themselves more valuable.  Similar to this study, there was a negative 

significant correlation between the number of monthly shifts and perceived organizational justice in study by 

Taşkaya and Şahin (2011) (Taşkaya and Şahin, 2011). Increased frequency of shifts might have led individuals 

to feel physically and mentally more tired and to have decreased organizational perceptions and thus to have a 

decreased satisfaction from work environment.  

 

CONCLUSION 

It was determined that perceived organizational justice of the nurses was moderate, perceived organizational 

justice of the nurses meeting with their managers frequently was higher, and perceived organizational justice of 

the nurses having shifts more was lower. Therefore, we are of opinion that nurses need to meet with their 

managers more frequently and the number of monthly shifts should be decreased in order to increase their 

perceived organizational justice. 
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