

PERCEIVED ORGANIZATIONAL JUSTICE OF NURSES AND ASSOCIATED FACTORS

Havva Sert^{1*}, Ahmet Seven¹, Dilek Aygin¹, Serap Çetinkaya¹, Hande Açıl¹

¹Sakarya University Faculty of Health Sciences, Nursing

*hsert@sakarya.edu.tr

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to determine perceived organizational justice levels of nurses and the associated factors. The descriptive study was conducted on 75 nurses who were working in Sakarya University Training and Research Hospital and agreed to participate in the study, after receiving institutional approval/ethics committee approval, between January and March 2014. The data were collected by using personal interview form and the Scale of Organizational Justice Perception (SOJP). The data were evaluated by using percentage, mean, Mann Whitney U, Kruskal Wallis H, and correlation tests on the computer. It was determined that 60% of the nurses having an average age of 31.24±8.67 were married, 54.7% had bachelor's degree, 50.7% worked in surgical units, they were working in the profession for 10.13±7.55, their monthly average shift was 6.05±3.60 times, and 34.7% never met with their managers in a week, 33.3% met with their managers a few times, and 32% met with their managers every day. SOJP mean score of the nurses was 60.44±17.42. It was observed that variables of educational background, age, marital status, and unit did not affect SOJP scores (p>0.05), the variable of weekly meeting with managers affected SOJP score; and mean scores of the nurses who met with their managers every day were statistically higher than those never meeting with their managers and meeting with their managers a few times a week (p<0.01). It was determined that as the number of monthly shifts increased, perceived organizational justice of nurses was negatively affected (p<0.05). Perceived organizational justice of the nurses was moderate and the number of monthly shifts and state of meeting with the manager affected their perceived organizational justice levels.

Key Words: Nurses, organizational justice, perception

INTRODUCTION

The concept of justice is described as "providing the use of rights owned with laws by everyone" by Turkish Language Association (TDK)(http://www.tdk.gov.tr/). Organizational justice is a term used in order to reveal the effect of justice in organizations (Karademir, 2010), and described as the fact that decisions made and applications by managers regarding organization and employees are positively perceived by employees (Pelit and Bozdoğan, 2014).

The concept of organizational justice is examined in 3 dimensions; distributive justice, procedural justice, and interactional justice (Pelit and Bozdoğan, 2014; Çıraklı, Uğurluoğlu, Şantaş, Çelik, 2014; Tekingündüz, Aydın, Polat, 2014; Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, Uzuntarla, 2015). Organizational justice is effective on organizational commitment and personal satisfaction levels and organizational performance of employees. Some studies reveal that perceived organizational justice affects individuals' organizational commitment, job satisfaction, pay satisfaction, withdrawal behavior, organizational identification, organizational citizenship behavior, and trust in the organization (Meydan, 2010; Ambrose, Seabright, Schminke, 2002). This, as is in other sectors, is also important for health institutions in which employees possess considerably high level of specialization and



functional commitment (Şahin and Taşkaya, 2010). Personnel working in such institutions (hospital, etc.,) are the one hard to employ and they leave the work, become demoralized and demotivated, have problems in identification with their institution due to the justice they perceive, all of which may cause serious pecuniary loss and intangible damages (Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, Uzuntarla, 2015). It is emphasized in health organizations that commitment behaviors of nurses have an important role in coping with the problems occurring in delivering healthcare services and organizational support is also important for improving organizational commitment of nurses. Job satisfaction is one of the most crucial factors influencing nurses' desire to continue their profession. Nursing studies report that organizational commitment affects satisfaction with the nursing profession (Kaya, 2010).

Consequently, it is emphasized that professional performance, efficiency, job satisfaction, commitment, and motivation of an employee are closely associated with the concept of organizational justice (Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, Uzuntarla, 2015). In this context, this study was conducted in order to determine perceived organizational justice levels of nurses and the associated factors.

MATERIAL AND METHOD

This descriptive study was conducted on 75 nurses who were working in Sakarya University Training and Research Hospital and agreed to participate in the study, after receiving institutional approval and ethics committee approval, between January and March 2014. The data were collected by using personal interview form and the Scale of Organizational Justice Perception (SOJP). Turkish adaptation of SOJP developed by Colquitt in 2001 was conducted by Özmen et al., 2007. OJS is a 5-point likert type [(5) Strongly agree, (4) Agree, (3) No idea, (2) Disagree, (1) Strongly disagree], consists of 20 items and 4 subscales (Procedural Justice, Distributive Justice, Interpersonal Justice, Informational Justice), and there is no reversely coded item in the scale. Score to be obtained from SOJP ranges between 20 and 100 and high scores signify high perception of justice. In this study, Cronbach's Alpha coefficient of the scale was calculated as 0.95. The data were evaluated by using percentage, mean, Mann Whitney U, Kruskal Wallis H, and correlation tests on the computer environment.

RESULTS

According to evaluation of socio-demographic data; 34.7% of the nurses were in the age range of 26-34 years, 89.3% were female, 60% were married, and 54.7% had a bachelor's degree. Almost all of the nurses (98.7%) were staff nurse, 50.7% were working in surgical units, most of them (36%) were working in this profession for 1-5 years (10.13±7.55 years in average), 48% were working in double shift (their average monthly shifts were 6.05±3.60 times), 34.7% never met with their manager once a week, 33.3% met with their manager a few times, and 32% met with their manager every day (Table 1).



Table 1: Descriptive characteristics of the nurses

Characteristics	f	%
Age		
25 years and younger	23	30.7
26 – 34 years	26	34.7
35 – 44 years	21	28.0
45 years and older	5	6.6
Gender		
Female	67	89.3
Male	8	10.7
Marital Status		
Married	45	60
Single	30	40
Educational Background		
VSH	21	28.0
Associate Degree	13	17.3
Bachelor's degree/Postgraduate	41	54.7
Unit		
Internal Medicine Units	37	49.3
Surgical Units	38	50.7
Working Duration in the Profession		
1-5 years	27	36.0
6-10 years	19	25.3
11-15 years	10	13.4
16 years and more	19	25.3
Staff		
Staff	74	98.7
Contracted	1	1.3
Number of Shifts		
One	23	30.7
Double	36	48.0
Three and more	16	21.3
Weekly meeting with the manager		
Almost never	26	34.7
A few times	25	33.3
Every day	24	32.0

It was determined that total scores of the nurses from SOJP ranged between 20-96, and total mean score was 60.44 ± 17.42 ; subscale mean scores were 21.92 ± 6.66 (procedural), 11.04 ± 4.68 (distributive), 12.41 ± 3.47 (interpersonal), and 15.06 ± 5.50 (informational), respectively (Table 2).



Table 2: Subscale and Total Mean Scores of the Nurses for Scale of Organizational Justice Perception

Scale	Mean ± SD	Min-Max Score
Organizational Justice Scale	60.44 ± 17.4	20-96
Procedural Justice	21.92±6.66	7-35
Distributive Justice	11.04±4.68	4-20
Interpersonal Justice	12.41±3.47	4-18
Informational Justice	15.06±5.50	5-25

It was observed in the study that gender, marital status, staff, unit, age, educational background, and the number of children did not affect SOJP total scores and scores of all subscales (p>0.05), the variable of weekly meeting with manager had impact on SOJP total scores and scores of all subscales; mean scores of the nurses who met with their managers every day were higher at a statistically significant level compared to those who never met and met with their managers a few times a week (p<0.01) (Table 3).



Table 3: Organizational justice perceptions of the nurses in terms of their descriptive characteristics

CHARACTERISTICS		Subscales of Scale of Organizational Justice Perception			
	Overall Organizational Justice Perception	Procedural Justice subscale	Distributive Justice subscale	Interpersonal Justice subscale	Informational Justice subscale
Gender					
Female (67)		37.37	36.93	37.66	37.08
Male (8)	37.04	43.25	47.00	40.81	45.69
	46.06	z=- 0.722	z=- 1.259	z=- 0.389	z=- 1.059
	z=-1.108	p=0.470	p=0.208	p=0.697	p=0.289
Marital Status	p=0.268	p 0.170	p 0.200	p=0:037	p 0.20)
Married		39.80	35.02	38.82	38.50
Single	38.30	35.30	42.47	36.82 36.77	37.25
Single	37.55	z= -0.878			z = -0.244
	z = -0.146		z=-1.476	z = -0.403	
•.	p=0.884	p=0.380	p=0.140	p= 0.687	p=0.807
unit		20.40	40.00		40.00
Internal medicine units	40.07	39.18	40.32	39.16	40.00
Surgical units	35.99	36.86	35.74	36.87	36.05
	z= -0.811	z=-0.462	z= - 0.928	z= - 0.459	z= - 0.787
	p=0.417	p=0 .644	p= 0.353	p=0.646	p=0 .431
Age					
a-25 and younger	37.31	39.89	40.85	37.89	37.04
b-26 – 34 years		35.31	35.00	36.08	36.96
c-35 – 44 years	35.15	39.38	39.07	39.95	38.83
d-45 years and older	38.81	37.50	36.00	40.30	44.30
-	37.70	$x^2 = 0.66$	$x^2=1.01$	$x^2=0.43$	$x^2=0.55$
	$x^2=0.36$	p=0.88	p=0.79	p=0.93	p=0.90
Educational Background	p=0.94	•	•	•	1
VSH		43.62	45.57	36.26	35.60
Associate Degree	41.45	35.08	34.81	38.50	37.35
Bachelor's degree	36.38	36.05	35.13	38.73	39.44
bachelor's degree	36.74	x2=1.96	x2=3.65	x2=0.18	x2=0.44
	x2=0.73	p=0.37	p=0.16	p=0.91	p=0.79
Number of children	p=0.69	p 0.57	p 0.10	p 0.51	p 0.75
	•	36.72	41.03	37.38	37.49
No	37.54	43.58	34.29	38.79	44.42
1	41.63	35.02	31.85	35.13	32.46
2	33.59	49.88	57.25	57.75	55.25
3 and more	56.63				
	x2=4.21	x2=2.538	x2=6.218	x2=3.784	x2=5.092
	p=0.23	p=0.46	p=0.10	p=0.28	p=0.16
Weekly meeting with	P 0.23	***	20.40		
manager	28.96	29.08	30.48	32.02	29.92
Almost never	28.96 35.26	35.96	36.08	35.76	33.60
A few	50.65	49.79	48.15	46.81	51.33
Every day	50.65 x2=12.96	x2=11.64	x2=8.80	x2=6.23	x2=13.67
		p=0.003**	p=0.012*	p=0.044*	p=0.001**
	p=0.002**	•	•	•	-

^{*}p<0.05, **p<0.01, ***p<0.001



While there was not a significant correlation between total time of work and SOJP scores (p>0.05), a negatively significant correlation was determined between the number of turn in a month and SOJP scores (p<0.05) and organizational justice perceived by nurses was negatively influenced as the number of turn increased (Table 4).

Table 4: SOJP total score correlation

	Scale of Organizational Justice Perception Total		
	r	P	
The number of monthly shifts	-0.234*	0.043	
Total working period	-0.074	0.528	

^{*}p<0.05, **p<0.01, ***p<0.001

DISCUSSION

It was determined that scores obtained by the nurses from SOJP ranged between 20-96, and their mean score was 60.44±17.42; subscale mean scores were 21.92±6.66 (procedural), 11.04±4.68 (distributive), 12.41±3.47 (interpersonal), and 15.06±5.50 (informational), respectively.

On the contrary of the present study; it was determined in a study with 170 people working at a hospital and 424 people working at a hotel that organizational justice perception was higher than moderate level (3.09±0.80, 3.31±0.97). Mean scores of scale's subscales were 3.21±1.10 for distributive justice, 3.28±1.05 for procedural justice, 3.45±1.04 for interpersonal justice in a study conducted on 424 people; and also 3.0 ±1.0 for interpersonal justice, 2.9±0.9 for informational justice, 2.5±0.9 for distributive justice, and 2.6±0.9 for procedural justice in another study on 458 healthcare professionals. In the study of Gür, Overall mean score of the scale was 3.28±0.77, mean score of procedural justice was 2.97±0.85, mean score of distributive justice was 2.96±1.10, mean score of interpersonal justice was 3.69±0.92, and mean score of informational justice was 3.63±0.97 (Gür, 2014;Tekingündüz, 2014;Pelit, 2014; Cihangiroğlu, Şahin, Uzuntarla 2015). According to the present study, the reason behind why different results were obtained was that different scales were used and different occupational groups were studied.

In the study, gender, marital status, staff, unit, age, educational background, and the number of children were determined not to affect SOJP total scores and scores from all subscales (p>0.05). Similar to the present study, gender did not affect total score of organizational justice in the study conducted by Taşkaya and Şahin (2011) on 477 healthcare professionals; gender did not affect both organizational justice and its subscales in the study conducted by Gür (2014) on 327 nurses; while marital status did not affect procedural justice and distributive justice, it affected interpersonal justice, informational justice, and organizational justice in contrast to the study; unit had no effect on distributive justice and interpersonal justice similar to this study; unit influenced procedural justice, informational justice, and organizational justice similar to the study. In the study conducted by Karademir (2010), on 106 physical education teachers, it was found that procedural justice was affected by gender and distributive justice and interpersonal justice by educational background differently from this study; there was no difference in the variable of marital status similar to this study. Cihangiroğlu et al, (2015) conducted a study on 458 allied health care professionals and determined that gender influenced procedural



justice, interpersonal justice, informational justice, and distributive justice differently from this study; age had no effect on organizational justice perception and its subscales similar to this study (Karademir, 2010;Taşkaya and Şahin, 2011; Gür, 2014; Cihangiroğlu, Şahin and Uzuntarla, 2015).

In this study, the reason behind why gender did not affect organizational justice perception might be associated with the fact that the number of male nurses was few. In the literature review; it was found that there was no study examining the correlation between staff, educational background, the number of children and organizational justice perception and its subscales.

In the present study, it was seen that while organizational justice perceptions and its subscales were better for those meeting with their manager more, mean scores of nurses meeting with their managers every day were statistically higher than those meeting or meeting with their managers never or a few times a week; although upon literature review there was no study examining the variable of weekly meeting with managers and perceived organizational justice, meetings with managers frequently may lead them to introduce their ideas to the managers more easily and to feel themselves more valuable. Similar to this study, there was a negative significant correlation between the number of monthly shifts and perceived organizational justice in study by Taşkaya and Şahin (2011) (Taşkaya and Şahin, 2011). Increased frequency of shifts might have led individuals to feel physically and mentally more tired and to have decreased organizational perceptions and thus to have a decreased satisfaction from work environment.

CONCLUSION

It was determined that perceived organizational justice of the nurses was moderate, perceived organizational justice of the nurses meeting with their managers frequently was higher, and perceived organizational justice of the nurses having shifts more was lower. Therefore, we are of opinion that nurses need to meet with their managers more frequently and the number of monthly shifts should be decreased in order to increase their perceived organizational justice.

REFERENCES

- Ambrose M, Seabright MA, Schminke M. (2002) Sabotage in the workplace: The role of organizational injustice. Organizational Behavior and Human Decision Processes 89 947–965
- Cihangiroğlu N, Şahin B, Uzuntarla Y (2015). The analysis of correlation between psychological agreement and perceived organizational justice of allied health personnel. TAF Prev Med Bull 14(4):293-299.
- Çıraklı Ü, Uğurluoğlu Ö, Şantaş F, Çelik Y. (2014). The Effect of Ethical Leadership Behaviors on Organizational Justice: An Application at Hospital. Sakarya University The Journal of Business Science Volume:2(2) 53-69
- Gür E. (2014). Perceived organizational justice and burnout in nurses working in public, private, and university hospitals. G.Ü. Institute of Health Sciences, Postgraduate Thesis, Ankara, (Doç. Dr. Mevlüde Karadağ).
- Karademir T (2010). Evaluation of Perceived Organizational Justice and Job Satisfaction Levels of Physical Education Teachers. e-Journal of New World Sciences Academy 5(2):88-103.
- Kaya ŞD. (2010). A Research on Organizational commitment of nurses SU Faculty of Economics and



- Administrative Sciences Journal of Social and Economic Researches Issue (20)77-96.
- Meydan CH (2010). The Effect of Organizational Culture, Organizational Power And Organizational Justice Perceptions on Job Satisfaction and Organizational Loyalty of Individual: A Research in Public. Doctoral Dissertation. T.R Military Academy Institute For Defense Sciences Department of Defense Management. Ankara.(Advisor: Assoc. Prof. Dr. H. Nejat Basım).
- Pelit E, Bozdoğan İ (2014). The Effect of Perceived Organizational Justice on Burnout Levels of Employees: An Application in Five-Star Hotel Managements in Kemer. Journal of Management Researchs. 6(2):37-66.
- Şahin B, Taşkaya S (2010). Examination of Factors Affecting the Perceived Organizational Justice of Healthcare Professionals through Structural Equation Model. Journal of Hacettepe Health Administration, 13(2):85-114.
- Taşkaya S, Şahin B (2011). Examination of the Effect of Personal Characteristics and Perceived Organizational Justice of Hospital Staff on their organizational commitment levels through Structural Equation Model. H.U. Journal of Faculty of Economics and Administrative Sciences, 29(1):165-185.
- Tekingündüz S, Aydın M, Polat H (2014). Analysis of relationships between organizational justice, organizational trust and job satisfaction in public sector: case of a public hospital. Journal of Turkish Court of Accounts, (94):53-72.
- Turkish Language Association. Justice (Access date: 28.12.2016). http://www.tdk.gov.tr/index.php?option=com_gts&arama=gts&guid=TDK.GTS.5874b1b2058ab1.34299
 265